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Bedienungsanleitung

Art-Nr.: 09001544 Ver.20190506

Automatik Blei / Lithium Kfz-Ladegerät HT1500
• Automatische Ladesteuerung nach IU-Kennlinie
• Automatische Erhaltungsladung mit Stromanpassung
• Schutz gegen Kurzschluss, Verpolung, hohe Batteriespannung, 
   Überhitzung und Timer-Abschaltung
• Precharge Funktion (zur Reaktivierung tiefentladener Akkus)
• Cold-Temperatur Funktion  

Batterie Typen:
• 6-12V Blei-Akkus  
  (Nass Gel, MF und AGM) 4Ah - 50Ah
• 12,8V Lithium (4-Zellen LiFePO4) 3Ah-25Ah
   Ladestrom: 1,5A
Input: 220-240V / 50Hz - 350mA
Schutzklasse: IP65 (Staub- und spritzwassergeschützt)



Input: 110-120V AC 60 Hz 0.3A
Output: 12V DC 0.8A / 6V DC 0.8A / 12.8V DC 0.8A
Charges:
1 - 6/12V Lead Acid Flooded, Gel, Maintenance-Free, AGM
     Batteries 2Ah - 26Ah
2 - 12.8V Lithium Iron Phosphate (LiFePO4) 2Ah-15Ah

Thank you for purchasing our product. Read the instruction
 manual thoroughly before use and keep the manual for
 later reference.
Important safety Instructions
1- Save these Instructions
    DANGER - To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, 
                       carefully follow these instructions.
2. This charger is intended for use with with 6/12V Lead 
    Acid Flooded, Gel, Maintenance-Free, AGM Batteries 2Ah-26Ah and 
    LiFePO4 2Ah – 15Ah lithium rechargeable batteries only. Attempting to 
    charge other types of batteries may cause personal injury and damage to
    the charger. 2

Eingangsspannung: 220-240 V AC 50 Hz / 0.35A
Ausgangsspannung: 12V DC 1.5A / 6V DC 1.5A / 12.8DC 1.5A
Batterietypen:
1 -  6/12V Blei-Säure-, Gel-, wartungsfreie,

AGM-Batterien 4 Ah - 50 Ah
2 - 12,8V Lithium-Eisenphosphat-Batterien

(LiFeP04) 3 Ah - 25 Ah
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt 
entschieden haben. Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung 
vor Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise 
1 - Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf.

GEFAHR - Um die Gefahr von Bränden oder 
Stromschlägen zu verringern, müssen diese 
Anweisungen unbedingt befolgt werden.

2. 
Säure-, Gel-, wartungsfreien, AGM-Batterien 4Ah - 50 Ah und LiFeP04 3Ah 
- 25 Ah Lithium-Batterien vorgesehen. Der Versuch, andere Arten von Batterien 
aufzuladen, kann zu Verletzungen und Schäden am Ladegerät führen.



  3. Do not expose charger to rain, snow or moisture.
  4. Operate charger only in well-ventilated areas. Batteries generate explosive 
      gases during normal operation.
  5. Wear eye protection when operating charger.
  6. Never use an extension cord or any attachment not recommended by 
      manufacturer, otherwise this may result in a risk of fire, electric shock or 
      personal injury.
  7. Do not leave charger unattended while in use.
  8. To reduce risk of damage to electric plug and cord, pull by the plug rather 
       than cord when disconnecting charger.
  9. Do not attempt to charge damaged or frozen batteries.
10. Do not operate the charger if the cord or plug has been damaged or if the 
      charger has been subjected to shock or damage. Take it to a qualified 
      technician for repair.
11. Do not disassemble the charger. Incorrect reassembly may result in a risk 
      of electric shock or fire.
12. Unplug the charger from power source before attempting any maintenance 
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3. Setzen Sie das Ladegerät nicht Regen, Schnee oder Feuchtigkeit aus.
4. Verwenden Sie das Ladegerät nur in gut belüfteten Bereichen. Batterien 

erzeugen bei normalem Betrieb explosive Gase.
5. Tragen Sie bei der Bedienung des Ladegeräts eine Schutzbrille.
6. Verwenden Sie niemals ein Verlängerungskabel oder nicht vom 

Hersteller empfohlenes Zubehör, da dies zu Brand-, Stromschlag- oder 
Verletzungsgefahr führen kann.

7. Lassen Sie das Ladegerät während des Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
8. Um das Risiko einer Beschädigung des Netzsteckers und des Netzkabels 

zu verringern, ziehen Sie beim Trennen des Ladegeräts von der Steckdose 
am Stecker und nicht am Kabel.

9. Versuchen Sie nicht, beschädigte oder gefrorene Batterien aufzuladen.
10. Betreiben Sie das Ladegerät nicht, wenn das Kabel oder der Stecker 

beschädigt sind oder das Ladegerät einem Stoß ausgesetzt wurde oder 
beschädigt ist. Wenden Sie sich zur Reparatur an einen qualifizierten Techniker.

11. Das Ladegerät darf nicht zerlegt werden. Ein falscher Zusammenbau kann 
zu Stromschlag oder Brandgefahr führen.



      or cleaning. Use lint-free cloth to clean the surface, do not immerse into 
      water.
13. This charger is not intended for use by children or persons with reduced 
      physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
      knowledge without supervision.
14. WARNING: RISK OF EXPLOSIVE GASES WORKING IN VICINITY OF 
      A LEAD-ACID BATTERY IS DANGEROUS. 
      BATTERIES GENERATE EXPLOSIVE GASES DURING NORMAL 
      BATTERY OPERATION. FOR THIS REASON, IT IS OF UTMOST 
      IMPORTANCE THAT YOU FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS EACH TIME 
      YOU USE THE CHARGER.
      To reduce risk of battery explosion, follow these instructions and those 
      published by the battery manufacturer and the manufacturer of any 
      equipment you intend to use in the vicinity of the battery. Review cautionary 
      marking on these products and on engine.
15. The battery charger is not intended for use in electric vehicles
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12. Trennen Sie das Ladegerät von der Stromversorgung, bevor Sie Wartungs- oder
       Reinigungsarbeiten durchführen. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der  Oberfläche eine

        ein fusselfreis Tuch. Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser.
13. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen mit 
      verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an 
      Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des 
      sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden 
     Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und 
     Benutzer-Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt
     werden. 

 

14.

 

WARNUNG: GEFAHR VON EXPLOSIVEN GASEN. DAS ARBEITEN IN 
DER NÄHE EINER BLEI-SÄURE-BATTERIE IST GEFÄHRLICH.
BATTERIEN ERZEUGEN BEI NORMALEM BETRIEB EXPLOSIVE GASE. 
AUS DIESEM GRUND MÜSSEN DIESE ANWEISUNGEN BEI JEDER 
VERWENDUNG DES LADEGERÄTS UNBEDINGT BEFOLGT WERDEN.
Um die Gefahr einer Explosion der Batterie zu verringern, befolgen Sie 
diese Anweisungen sowie die des Batterieherstellers und der Hersteller 
aller Geräte, die Sie in der Nähe der Batterie verwenden möchten. Prüfen 
Sie die Warnhinweise auf diesen Geräten und am Motor.

15.
  
Das Batterieladegerät ist nicht für den Einsatz in Elektrofahrzeugen vorgesehen. 



SAFETY & PRECAUTIONS
1. Someone should be within range of your voice or close enough to come to 
    your aid if you have an accident.
2. Have plenty of fresh water and soap nearby in case battery acid contacts 
    skin, clothing or eyes.
3. Wear complete eye protection and clothing protection. Avoid touching eyes
    while working near battery.
4. If battery acid contacts skin or clothing, wash immediately with soap and 
    water. If acid enters eye, immediately flood eye with running cold water for 
    at least 10 minutes and get medical attention immediately.
5. NEVER smoke or allow a spark or flame in vicinity of battery or engine.
6. Remove all jewelry and other metallic items from your hands and body when
    working with batteries. Metal may spark or create a short circuit resulting in 
    electrical shock, fire or explosion which may result in injury, death or 
    property damage.
7. Always use nonconductive or insulated tools when working with any battery.
8. Use charger for charging LEAD-ACID or LITHIUM IRON PHOSPHATE 5

SICHERHEIT UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Es sollte sich jemand in Rufweite oder in ausreichender Nähe befinden, um 

Ihnen bei einem Unfall helfen zu können.
2. Halten Sie viel frisches Wasser und Seife in der Nähe bereit, falls Haut, 

Kleidung oder Augen mit Batteriesäure in Berührung kommen.
3. Tragen Sie einen die Augen rundum schützenden Augenschutz und Schutzkleidung. 

Vermeiden Sie es, die Augen zu berühren, während Sie in der Nähe der Batterie arbeiten.
4. Wenn die Haut oder Kleidung mit Batteriesäure in Berührung kommt, waschen Sie sie sofort 

mit Seife und Wasser. Wenn Säure in das Auge gelangt, das Auge sofort für mindestens 
10 Minuten mit fließendem kaltem Wasser spülen und sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

5.  In der Nähe der Batterie oder des Motors NIEMALS rauchen oder die 
Entstehung von Funken bzw. Flammen zulassen.

6. Entfernen Sie bei der Arbeit mit Batterien alle Schmuckstücke und andere metallische 
Gegenstände von Händen und Körper. Metall kann Funken oder einen Kurzschluss 
verursachen, was zu einem elektrischen Schlag, Feuer oder einer Explosion führen 
kann, deren Folge Verletzungen, Tod oder Sachschäden sein können.

7. Verwenden Sie bei Arbeiten mit Batterien immer nicht leitfähige oder isolierte Werkzeuge.
8. Verwenden Sie das Ladegerät ausschließlich zum Laden von BLEI-SÄURE- 
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    batteries only. Do not attempt to charge any other type of battery. Charging 
    other battery types may cause injury to persons and damage to property.
9. NEVER USE THE RECOVER MODE FOR A LITHIUM IRON 
    PHOSPHATE BATTERY.
PROPOSITION 65 WARNING: 
Battery posts, terminals, and related accessories contain lead and lead 
compounds, chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and 
reproductive harm. Batteries also contain other chemicals known to the State
of California to cause cancer. WASH HANDS AFTER HANDLING.
Location:
Locate the charger as far away from the battery as possible. Do not place the
charger directly above the battery as gases from battery will corrode and 
damage charger. Do not allow battery acid to come in contact with charger. Do
not operate the charger in a closed-in area or an area with restricted 
ventilation. Do not set battery on top of charger.
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oder LITHIUM-EISENPHOSPHAT-Batterien. Versuchen Sie nicht, andere 

Körperverletzungen und Sachschäden führen. 
9. VERWENDEN SIE NIEMALS DEN REGENERIERUNGSMODUS FÜR EINE 

LITHIUM-EISENPHOSPHAT-BATTERIE. 

Aufstellungsort:
Stellen Sie das Ladegerät so weit entfernt wie möglich von der Batterie auf. 
Stellen Sie das Ladegerät nicht direkt über der Batterie auf, da Gase aus 
der Batterie Korrosion und Schäden am Ladegerät verursachen können. Lassen 
Sie die Batteriesäure nicht mit dem Ladegerät in Berührung kommen. Betreiben 
Sie das Ladegerät nicht in geschlossenen Räumen oder in Räumen mit 
eingeschränkter Belüftung. Stellen Sie die Batterie nicht auf das Ladegerät.
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WARNUNG:
Batteriepole, -klemmen und zugehöriges Zubehör enthalten Blei.
Bleiverbindungen sind krebserregend und schädigen die Fortpflanzung.
NACH DEM UMGANG MIT BATTERIEN DIE HÄNDE WASCHEN.



CHARGING MODES
The HT800 has three (3) modes. The Lithium charge mode requires the mode
button to be pressed and held for three (3) seconds to enter the enhanced 
mode.
This “Enhanced” mode requires your full attention before selecting.
Do not operate the charger until you confirm the appropriate charge mode for 
your battery. Here is a brief description.
CHARGING MODES:
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LADEPROGRAMME
Das HT1500 verfügt über drei (3) Ladeprogramme. Für das Lithium-Ladeprogramm muss      
die Programmwahltaste gedrückt und drei (3) Sekunden lang gedrückt gehalten werden, 
um in das erweiterte Programm zu gelangen.
Dieses „Erweiterte“ Programm erfordert Ihre volle Aufmerksamkeit, bevor Sie es wählen.
Betreiben Sie das Ladegerät erst, nachdem Sie das richtige Ladeprogramm für Ihre 
Batterie bestätigt haben. Es folgt eine kurze Beschreibung.
LADEPROGRAMME:

Beschreibung

Zum Laden von 12 Volt Blei-Säure-, Gel- und wartungsfreien Batterien.

Zum Laden von 6 Volt Blei-Säure-, Gel- und wartungsfreien Batterien. Nach der 
Auswahl leuchtet die LED.
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Zum Laden von 12-Volt-Batterien bei kalten Temperaturen unter 50 ° C (10° C) oder AGM-Batterien. Wenn ausgewählt, leuchtet die LEDCold/AGM 

Normal

Cold/AGM Zum Laden von 6-Volt-Batterien bei kalten Temperaturen unter 50 ° F (10°C) oder AGM-Batterien. Nach derAuswahl leuchtet die LED

3

5

7,3V 
1,5A

12V

3-25A
h Bat
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14,5V 
1,5A

Spannung Ausgang Batterie-
größe

Taste drücken und gedrückt halten.
Zum Laden von 12,8 Volt Lithium-Eisenphosphat-Batterien. Das Lithium-Programm 
funktioniert nur, wenn die Batteriespannung 11,6 V oder mehr beträgt. Nach der 
Auswahl leuchtet die LED.
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CONNECTING TO BATTERY
1. Set any charger switches to “off” position and remove ac cord from electric 
    outlet before connecting or disconnecting DC output clamps or eyelets. 
    Never allow clamps or eyelets to touch each other.
2. Identify the correct polarity of the battery terminals. The positive battery 
    terminal is typically marked with (POS, P, +). The negative terminal is 
    typically marked with (NEG, N, -).
3. Position cords and cables to reduce risk of damage by hood, door or moving
    parts (including fan blades, belts, and pulleys) or other parts that could 
    cause injury to persons.
4. Do not connect to carburetor, fuel lines, or sheet-metal body parts.
5. Determine which post of battery is grounded (connected) to the chassis. 
    If negative post is grounded to the chassis (as in most vehicles) see (6). 
    If positive post is grounded to the chassis, see (7).
6. For Negative-grounded vehicle, connect POSITIVE (RED) clamp or eyelet 
    connector from battery charger to POSITIVE (POS, P, +) post of battery. 
    Connect NEGATIVE (BLACK) clamp or eyelet connector from battery 8

ANSCHLUSS AN DIE BATTERIE
1. Schalten Sie das Ladegerät aus (Stand By) und ziehen Sie das Netzkabel
    aus der     Steckdose. 
    Lassen Sie niemals zu, dass sich Klammern oder Ösen berühren. 
    Sie müssen sicher sein, dass das Ladegerät nicht an 
    das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist. Die Batterieklemme, die nicht mit der 
    KFZ-Batterie verbunden ist, muss zuerst angeschlossen werden: Schwarze 
    Klemme (-) an den Minuspol und rote Klemme (+) an  die KFZ-Batterie. 
    Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Stromkabel von den Kraftstoffleitungen entfernt 
    sind. Dann kann das Ladegerät an das Stromnetz angeschlossen werden.
2. Achten Sie auf die richtige Polarität der Batteriepole. Der positive Batteriepol
    ist normalerweise mit (+) gekennzeichnet. Der negative Batteriepol ist 
    normalerweise mit (-) gekennzeichnet.
3. Verlegen Sie Kabel und Leitungen so, dass das Risiko von Motorhaube, 
     Tür oder beweglichenTeilen (einschießlich Ventilatorflügen, 
    Riemen und Riemenscheiben) verletzt zu werden, nicht mehr besteht.
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1. Set any charger switches to “off” position and remove ac cord from electric 
    outlet before connecting or disconnecting DC output clamps or eyelets. 
    Never allow clamps or eyelets to touch each other.
2. Identify the correct polarity of the battery terminals. The positive battery 
    terminal is typically marked with (POS, P, +). The negative terminal is 
    typically marked with (NEG, N, -).
3. Position cords and cables to reduce risk of damage by hood, door or moving
    parts (including fan blades, belts, and pulleys) or other parts that could 
    cause injury to persons.
4. Do not connect to carburetor, fuel lines, or sheet-metal body parts.
5. Determine which post of battery is grounded (connected) to the chassis. 
    If negative post is grounded to the chassis (as in most vehicles) see (6). 
    If positive post is grounded to the chassis, see (7).
6. For Negative-grounded vehicle, connect POSITIVE (RED) clamp or eyelet 
    connector from battery charger to POSITIVE (POS, P, +) post of battery. 
    Connect NEGATIVE (BLACK) clamp or eyelet connector from battery 

4- Nicht an Vergaser, Kraftstoffleitungen oder Blechteile der Karosserie 
    anschließen.
5- Stellen Sie fest, welcher Pol der Batterie geerdet (mit der Karosserie
     verbunden) ist.     Wenn der negative Pol über die Karosserie geerdet ist (wie 

    
6. Bei Fahrzeugen mit Erdung über dem negativen Pol, die POSITIVE (ROTE)
    Lade- oder Polklemme des Batterieladegeräts an den POSITIVEN (+) Pol der 
    Batterie anschließen. Die NEGATIVE (SCHWARZE) L ade- oder Polklemme
     des Batterieladegeräts an den NEGATIVEN (-) Pol der Batterie anschließen.
7. Bei Fahrzeugen mit Erdung über dem positiven Pol, die NEGATIVE 
    (SCHWARZE) Lade- oder Polklemme des Batterieladegeräts an den 
    NEGATIVEN (-) Pol der Batterie anschließen. Die POSITIVE (ROTE)
    L ade- oder Polklemme des Batterieladegeräts an den POSITIVEN (+) Pol 
    der Batterie anschließen.
Achten Sie darauf die Anschlussklemmen in umgekehrter Anschlussreihenfolge 
zu entfernen. Ziehen Sie zuerst das Ladegerät aus der Steckdose.
     

bei den meisten Farzeugen), siehe (6). Wenn der positive Pol über die 
Karosserie geerdet ist, Siehe (7).  



BATTERY SIZE
(Ah)
 4
 8

2V/6V APPROX. CHARGE TIME
  (HOURS)

5,5
11

PREPARING TO CHARGE
1. If necessary to remove battery from vehicle to charge, always remove 
    grounded terminal from battery first. Make sure all accessories in the vehicle 
    are off, so as not to cause an arc. 9

 

VORBEREITUNG AUF DEN LADEVORGANG
1. 

zuerst die geerdete Klemme der Batterie abklemmen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle 
Geräte im Fahrzeug ausgeschaltet sind, um keinen Funkenschlag zu verursachen.

charger to the NEGATIVE (NEG, N, -) post of battery.
7. For Positive grounded vehicle, connect NEGATIVE (BLACK) clamp or eyelet
    connector from battery charger to NEGATIVE (NEG, N, –) post of battery.
    Connect POSITIVE (RED) clamp or eyelet connector from battery charger to 
    the POSITIVE (POS, P, +) post of battery.
8. When disconnecting charger, turn switches to off, disconnect AC cord,
    remove connectors in reverse sequence from connecting procedure.

BATTERY SIZE
(Ah)
 4
 8
16
26

2V/6V APPROX. CHARGE TIME
  (HOURS)

5,5
11
22
36

PREPARING TO CHARGE
1. If necessary to remove battery from vehicle to charge, always remove 
    grounded terminal from battery first. Make sure all accessories in the vehicle 
    are off, so as not to cause an arc. 10



2. Be sure area around battery is well ventilated while battery is being charged.
3. Clean battery terminals. Be careful to keep corrosion from coming in contact
    with eyes.
4. Study all battery manufacturer’s specific precautions while charging and 
    recommended rates of charge.
5. Determine voltage of battery by referring to car owner’s manual and make 
    sure that the output voltage selector switch is set at correct voltage. If charger 
    has adjustable charge rate, charge battery initially at lowest rate.
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2.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bereich um die Batterie herum gut belüftet ist, 
während die Batterie geladen wird.

3. Reinigen Sie die Batteriepole. Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
Korrosionsprodukte nicht mit den Augen in Berührung kommen.

4. Beachten Sie die vom Hersteller der Batterie empfohlenen beim Laden zu 
beachtenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Ladeströme.

5. Ermitteln Sie die Spannung der Batterie anhand der Bedienungsanleitung 
des Fahrzeugs und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wahlschalter für die 
Ausgangsspannung auf die richtige Spannung eingestellt ist. Wenn bei dem 
Ladegerät der Ladestrom einstellbar ist, laden Sie die Batterie zunächst mit 
dem niedrigsten Ladestrom.

Prüfen

Rettung

Weicher Start

Bulk 1

Bulk 2

Absorption

Wartung 2

Stufe

Strom
Ampere

Spannung
Volt

Triclle

Spannung
Volt

Strom
Ampere

Lade-Charakteristik  (Ladespannung und Ladestrom)



PRESS & HOLD3SECONDS

STANDBY LED

MODE

The battery charger must be connected to the battery according to the
instructions above.

STARTING THE CHARGING PROCESS:
1. Once you have established that the battery clamps or eyelets have been 
    correctly connected, you can start the charging process. To do so, insert the 
    charger plug into the AC socket.
2. The charger will start in Standby mode, indicated by the STANDBY LED.
3. Press the mode button to select the 
    appropriate charge mode (press and hold for
    three seconds to enter an enhanced charge 
    mode) for the voltage and chemistry of
    your battery. The selected charge mode
    LED will illuminate.
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Das Ladegerät muss gemäß den obigen Anweisungen an die Batterie 
angeschlossen werden.

STARTEN DES LADEVORGANGS:
1. Nachdem Sie sichergestellt haben, dass die Lade- oder Polklemmen richtig 

angeschlossen sind, können Sie den Ladevorgang starten. Stecken Sie 
dazu den Netzstecker des Ladegeräts in die Steckdose.

2.  Das Ladegerät startet im Bereitschaftsmodus, der durch die STANDBY-LED 
angezeigt wird.

3. Die Mode-Taste drücken und drei Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten, um zu einem 
erweiterten Ladeprogramm zu gelangen 
und das für die Spannung und chemischen 
Eigenschaften der Batterie geeignete 
Ladeprogramm auszuwählen. Die LED 
des gewählten Ladeprogramms leuchtet auf.

STANDBY LED

MODE 3 
SEKUNDEN 
GEDRÜCKT HALTEN



STATE OF CHARGE INDICATORS

LED EXPLANATION

25% Red LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less than

25% charged. When the battery is 25%
charged, the LED will be solid.

50% Orange LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less

than 50% charged. When the battery is 50%
charged, the LED will be solid.

75% Yellow LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less than

75% charged. When the battery is 75%
charged, the LED will be solid.

100% Green LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less

than 100% charged. When the battery is 100%
charged, the LED will be solid.

The state-of-charge (SOC) LED display has four (4) SOC indicators.
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ZUSTAND DER LADEANZEIGEN
Die Ladezustandsanzeige besteht aus vier (4) LEDs.

LED BESCHREIBUNG

25 % Rote LED
Die LED blinkt, wenn die Batterie weniger als 25 % geladen 

ist. Wenn die Batterie zu 25 % geladen ist,  
leuchtet die LED konstant.

50 % Orange LED
Die LED blinkt, wenn die Batterie weniger als 50 % geladen 

ist. Wenn die Batterie zu 50 % geladen ist,  
leuchtet die LED konstant.

75 % Gelbe LED
Die LED blinkt, wenn die Batterie weniger als 75 % geladen 

ist. Wenn die Batterie zu 75 % geladen ist,  
leuchtet die LED konstant.

100 % Grüne LED
Die LED blinkt, wenn die Batterie weniger als 100 % geladen 

ist. Wenn die Batterie zu 100 % geladen ist,  
leuchtet die LED konstant.

STATE OF CHARGE INDICATORS

LED EXPLANATION

25% Red LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less than

25% charged. When the battery is 25%
charged, the LED will be solid.

50% Orange LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less

than 50% charged. When the battery is 50%
charged, the LED will be solid.

75% Yellow LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less than

75% charged. When the battery is 75%
charged, the LED will be solid.

100% Green LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less

than 100% charged. When the battery is 100%
charged, the LED will be solid.

The state-of-charge (SOC) LED display has four (4) SOC indicators.
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than 50% charged. When the battery is 50%
charged, the LED will be solid.

75% Yellow LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less than

75% charged. When the battery is 75%
charged, the LED will be solid.

100% Green LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less

than 100% charged. When the battery is 100%
charged, the LED will be solid.

The state-of-charge (SOC) LED display has four (4) SOC indicators.
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STATE OF CHARGE INDICATORS

LED EXPLANATION

25% Red LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less than

25% charged. When the battery is 25%
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50% Orange LED
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than 50% charged. When the battery is 50%
charged, the LED will be solid.

75% Yellow LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less than

75% charged. When the battery is 75%
charged, the LED will be solid.

100% Green LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less

than 100% charged. When the battery is 100%
charged, the LED will be solid.

The state-of-charge (SOC) LED display has four (4) SOC indicators.
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STATE OF CHARGE INDICATORS

LED EXPLANATION

25% Red LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less than

25% charged. When the battery is 25%
charged, the LED will be solid.

50% Orange LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less

than 50% charged. When the battery is 50%
charged, the LED will be solid.

75% Yellow LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less than

75% charged. When the battery is 75%
charged, the LED will be solid.

100% Green LED
The LED will flash when the battery is less

than 100% charged. When the battery is 100%
charged, the LED will be solid.

The state-of-charge (SOC) LED display has four (4) SOC indicators.
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ERROR REASON/SOLUTION

 Solid Red LED
Standard Charging

Mode
The battery is not accepting a charge. 

Change charge mode to Recovery Mode.

Recovery Mode The battery cannot be recovered.

Flashing Yellow LED
Battery capacity may be too high for the selected mode. Verify the 
battery capacity and charge mode. If battery capacity is in range, 

change charge mode to Recovery Mode. 

Solid Yellow LED Battery voltage is too high or too low for the selected mode. 
Verify the battery voltage and charge mode.

 Flashing Red LED Reverse polarity. Reverse the battery connections.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Error conditions are indicated in the               LED display.
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FEHLERBEHANDLUNG
Fehlerzustände werden mithilfe der 

ERROR REASON/SOLUTION

 Solid Red LED
Standard Charging

Mode
The battery is not accepting a charge. 

Change charge mode to Recovery Mode.

Recovery Mode The battery cannot be recovered.

Flashing Yellow LED
Battery capacity may be too high for the selected mode. Verify the 
battery capacity and charge mode. If battery capacity is in range, 

change charge mode to Recovery Mode. 

Solid Yellow LED Battery voltage is too high or too low for the selected mode. 
Verify the battery voltage and charge mode.

 Flashing Red LED Reverse polarity. Reverse the battery connections.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Error conditions are indicated in the               LED display.
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 LED angezeigt.

FEHLER URSACHE/LÖSUNGERROR REASON/SOLUTION

 Solid Red LED
Standard Charging

Mode
The battery is not accepting a charge. 

Change charge mode to Recovery Mode.

Recovery Mode The battery cannot be recovered.

Flashing Yellow LED
Battery capacity may be too high for the selected mode. Verify the 
battery capacity and charge mode. If battery capacity is in range, 

change charge mode to Recovery Mode. 

Solid Yellow LED Battery voltage is too high or too low for the selected mode. 
Verify the battery voltage and charge mode.

 Flashing Red LED Reverse polarity. Reverse the battery connections.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Error conditions are indicated in the               LED display.
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Konstant rote LED

Standard-Ladeprogramm
Die Batterie kann nicht aufgeladen werden. 

Ändern Sie das Ladeprogramm auf 
Regenerationsprogramm.

Regenerationsprogramm Die Batterie kann nicht regeneriert werden.

ERROR REASON/SOLUTION

 Solid Red LED
Standard Charging

Mode
The battery is not accepting a charge. 

Change charge mode to Recovery Mode.

Recovery Mode The battery cannot be recovered.

Flashing Yellow LED
Battery capacity may be too high for the selected mode. Verify the 
battery capacity and charge mode. If battery capacity is in range, 

change charge mode to Recovery Mode. 

Solid Yellow LED Battery voltage is too high or too low for the selected mode. 
Verify the battery voltage and charge mode.

 Flashing Red LED Reverse polarity. Reverse the battery connections.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Error conditions are indicated in the               LED display.
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Blinkende gelbe LED

Die Batteriekapazität kann für das gewählte Programm zu hoch sein. 
Prüfen Sie die Batteriekapazität und das Ladeprogramm. Wenn 

das Ladeprogramm auf Regenerationsprogramm.

ERROR REASON/SOLUTION

 Solid Red LED
Standard Charging

Mode
The battery is not accepting a charge. 

Change charge mode to Recovery Mode.

Recovery Mode The battery cannot be recovered.

Flashing Yellow LED
Battery capacity may be too high for the selected mode. Verify the 
battery capacity and charge mode. If battery capacity is in range, 

change charge mode to Recovery Mode. 

Solid Yellow LED Battery voltage is too high or too low for the selected mode. 
Verify the battery voltage and charge mode.

 Flashing Red LED Reverse polarity. Reverse the battery connections.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Error conditions are indicated in the               LED display.
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Konstant gelbe LED Die Batteriespannung ist zu hoch oder zu niedrig für das gewählte 

Programm. Prüfen Sie die Batteriespannung und das Ladeprogramm.

ERROR REASON/SOLUTION

 Solid Red LED
Standard Charging

Mode
The battery is not accepting a charge. 

Change charge mode to Recovery Mode.

Recovery Mode The battery cannot be recovered.

Flashing Yellow LED
Battery capacity may be too high for the selected mode. Verify the 
battery capacity and charge mode. If battery capacity is in range, 

change charge mode to Recovery Mode. 

Solid Yellow LED Battery voltage is too high or too low for the selected mode. 
Verify the battery voltage and charge mode.

 Flashing Red LED Reverse polarity. Reverse the battery connections.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Error conditions are indicated in the               LED display.
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Blinkende rote LED Polung vertauscht. Vertauschen Sie die Batterieanschlüsse.



Declaration of Conformity:
We hereby declare that it complies with Directive 2014/30 / EU, 2014/35 / EU
and 2011/65 / EU (RoHS II). The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity 
is available at the following internet address:
http://www.heitech-promotion.de/zertifikate

Limited 3 Year Warranty:
Warranty Disclaimer Heitech Promotion GmbH assumes no liability and
provides no warranty for damage resulting from improper installation.
This product is warranted to be free of defects in material and workmanship for
3 years from date of purchase, dated receipt required. Defective product will 
be replaced or substituted with a product of equal value. This is your sole 
remedy in lieu of all other remedies, including consequential damages. 
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Konformitätserklärung:
Hiermit erklären wir, dass dieses Gerät den Richtlinien 2014/30 / EU,  
2014/35 / EU und 2011/65 / EU (RoHS II) entspricht. Der vollständige Text 
der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar:  

Eingeschränkte 3-Jahres-Garantie:
Haftungsausschluss: Die Heitech Promotion GmbH übernimmt keine Haftung 
und gewährleistet keine Garantie für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen 
Anschluss entstanden sind. Für dieses Produkt wird gegen Vorlage 
des Kaufbelegs eine Garantie von 3 Jahren ab Kaufdatum auf Material- und 
Verarbeitungsfehler gewährt. Ein defektes Gerät wird ersetzt oder durch 
ein gleichwertiges Gerät ersetzt. Dies ist die einzige Mängelbeseitigung 
und schließt alle anderen Maßnahmen, einschließlich der Beseitigung von 
Folgeschäden aus.



After the end of its service life, please take the unit for proper disposal.
Do not throw in the household waste; take the unit to a collecting
point for electrical and electronic equipment.

Packaging materials are raw materials and can be recycled.
Your responsible administration will be glad to provide details
of the addresses and opening hours of collection points.

HEITECH Promotion GmbH
Krefelder Strasse 562
D-41066 Mönchengladbach
Tel +49(0)2161-47763-0
Fax +49(0)2161-561 746
www.heitech-promotion.de 16

Nach Beendigung der Nutzung muss das Gerät einer ordnungsgemäßen 
Entsorgung zugeführt werden. Nicht in den Hausmüll werfen; bringen Sie 
das Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte.

werden. Die zuständigen Behörden geben Ihnen gerne Auskunft 

HEITECH Promotion GmbH
Krefelder Strasse 562 
D-41066 Mönchengladbach 
Tel. +49(0)2161-47763-0 
Fax +49(0)2161-561 746 
www.heitech-promotion.de




